RESOLUTION NO. 1153 BY THE CITY OF OSAWATOMIE, KANSAS

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE REHABILITATION AND IMPROVEMENTS TO THE EXTERIOR AND LANDSCAPING OF MEMORIAL HALL AS AN EAGLE SCOUT SERVICE PROJECT

WHEREAS, Mr. Caleb Sampson approached the City requesting to rehabilitate and improve a community facility as an Eagle Scout service project; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Sampson has been a student within the Osawatomie School District and a member of Boy Scout Troop 0106; and,

WHEREAS, the rehabilitation and improvements to Memorial Hall is one of many requirements that will earn Mr. Sampson an Eagle Scout rank; and

WHEREAS, the rehabilitation and improvements recommended by Mr. Sampson will help to instill a greater sense of community pride surrounding this historic facility and promote the surrounding parkland; and

WHEREAS, the rehabilitation and improvements were presented to the Osawatomie City Council for consideration.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF OSAWATOMIE, KANSAS:

SECTION ONE: That the Osawatomie City Council does hereby approve the rehabilitation and improvements to Memorial Hall according to the plans presented by Mr. Sampson.

SECTION TWO: The appropriate City staff will work with Mr. Sampson on finalizing the calendar that has been presented as part of this resolution and presentation.

SECTION THREE: Upon completion of this project the City will host a ribbon cutting commemorating the work done by Mr. Sampson as his Eagle Scout service project.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Governing Body of the City of Osawatomie, Kansas, this 27th day of July, 2023, a majority voting in favor of.

APPROVED and signed by the Mayor.

(SEAL)	Nick Hampson, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Tammy Seamands, City Clerk	